

Nos. 11-1438 & 11-1857

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

IN RE: VOLKSWAGEN AND AUDI WARRANTY
EXTENSION LITIGATION

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

MCNULTY LAW FIRM, *et al.*,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE USED THE LODESTAR METHOD..... | 3 |
| A. The award of fees was authorized by the New Jersey fee-shifting law and not the settlement agreement..... | 3 |
| 1. The settlement agreement does not contain an agreement to pay attorneys' fees..... | 3 |
| 2. Fees were authorized by the NJCFA fee- shifting provision..... | 6 |
| 3. The district court accordingly was <i>Erie</i> -bound to apply the New Jersey fee-shifting statute..... | 9 |
| B. The district court erred in refusing to apply the lodestar method either way..... | 10 |
| 1. The settlement agreement forecloses the percentage-of-fund method. | 10 |
| 2. The percentage approach is categorically inapplicable in fee-shifting cases like this one. | 11 |
| 3. Class counsel's Rule 23 argument is a red herring..... | 17 |
| II. THERE WAS NO BASIS FOR APPLYING A LODESTAR MULTIPLIER IN THIS CASE..... | 18 |
| III. EVEN UNDER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-FUND APPROACH, THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION..... | 20 |
| A. The district court did not determine the value of the settlement or a percentage of the value to award..... | 21 |
| B. This Court can and should consider the actual claims data in reviewing the fee award..... | 23 |
| C. The district court did not conduct a de novo review of the special master's report and recommendation. | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>In re Air Crash Disaster</i> , 549 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1977) | 14 |
| <i>Alison H. v. Byard</i> , 163 F.3d 2 (1st Cir. 1998)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re AMICAS, Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> , 27 Mass. L. Rptr. 568 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Sec'y of Admin.</i> , 613 N.E.2d 95, 415 Mass. 337 (1993) | 13 |
| <i>Arenson v. Bd. of Trade</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974) | 15 |
| <i>Bendetson v. Coolidge</i> , 390 N.E.2d 1124 (Mass. App. Ct. 1979) | 5 |
| <i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) | 14 |
| <i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Colonial Mortg. Bankers Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Computron Software</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) | 15 |
| <i>Coutin v. Young & Rubicam P.R.</i> , 124 F.3d 331 (1st Cir. 1997)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) | 15 |
| <i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 661 F.3d 1040 (11th Cir. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>In re Fleet/Norstar Sec. Litig.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 99 (D.R.I. 1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Furst v. Einstein Moomjy, Inc.</i> , 860 A.2d 435 (N.J. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) | 12, 15, 17, 21 |
| <i>Glackin v. Bennett</i> , 115 N.E. 490 (Mass. 1917) | 5 |
| <i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hayes v. Haushalter</i> , 105 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 1997) | 14 |
| <i>Horowitch v. Diamond Aircraft Indus., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Hutchinson ex rel. Julien v. Patrick</i> , 636 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 455513 (D.N.J. 2009)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>In re New Mexico Indirect Purchasers</i> <i>Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 149 P.3d 976 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Indus Partners, LLC v. Intelligroup, Inc.</i> , 934 N.E.2d 264 (Mass App. Ct. 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) | 16 |
| <i>Lopez v. Youngblood</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 99289 (E.D. Cal. 2011) | 16 |
| <i>Mann & Co., PC v. C-Tech Indus., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 457572 (D. Mass. 2010) | 14 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Cnty. of Schenectady</i> , 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ne. Drilling, Inc. v. Inner Space Servs., Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 14, 22 |
| <i>Schmoll v. J.S. Hovnanian & Sons, LLC</i> , 927 A.2d 146 (N.J. App. Div. 2007) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Strong v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998) | 23 |
| <i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 15 |
| <i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 26 |
| <i>Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007)..... | 13, 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. 8.0 Acres of Land</i> , 197 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)..... | 12, 15 |
| <i>Ziaee v. Vest</i> , 916 F.2d 1204 (7th Cir. 1990) | 27 |
| Statutes, Rules and Regulations | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 3, 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... | 2 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(f)(4) | 26 |
| N.J. Court Rule 4:32-2(h) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Miscellaneous | |
| Lewis Carroll, <i>The Hunting of the Snark</i> (1876) | 3 |
| Third Circuit Task Force, <i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985) | 11 |
| <i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1986)..... | 10, 11 |
